

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/14/2023 1:55 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101736-7

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

JEROME K. GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND  
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

[Treated as Answer to Petition for Review](#)

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

DAWN VIDONI  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA# 36753  
Office Code: OC638509  
1116 West Riverside Ave.,  
Suite 100  
Spokane, WA 99201  
509-456-3123

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 2

    A. Absent hearsay, does substantial evidence support an administrative finding of neglect where Mr. Green testified that he read signs saying that all liquids provided to his ailing mother must be thickened, but admitted he never thickened the water he gave to her?..... 2

    B. Does Mr. Green present an issue of substantial public interest such that review by this Court is merited?..... 2

III. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 7

    A. Mr. Green Is Precluded From Raising a Hearsay Objection Now, for the First Time, When Hearsay Evidence Was Not Objected To at the Trial Court or Court of Appeals..... 8

    B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Order Affirming the Substantiated Finding of Neglect ..... 10

    C. This Case Does Not Present an Issue of Continuing and Substantial Public Interest. .... 16

V. CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Affordable Cabs, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp. Sec.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 361, 101 P.3d 440 (2004).....	12
<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	12
<i>Burnham v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 435, 63 P.3d 816 (2003).....	11
<i>Campbell v. State Emp. Sec. Dept.</i> , 180 Wn.2d at 566, 326 P.3d 713, (2014).....	15
<i>Cornelius v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015).....	11
<i>Crosswhite v. Washington State Dept. of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017).....	12
<i>Green v. Washington Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , No. 38275-3-III, 2022 WL 17850725 (Wash Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2022) (unpublished).....	7
<i>In re Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	17
<i>In re Placement of R.J.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 128, 5 P.3d 1284 (2000).....	17
<i>Ingram v. Dept. of Licensing</i> , 162 Wn.2d 514, 173 P.3d 259 (2007).....	17

<i>Morgan v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 148, 992 P.2d 1023 (2000).....	12
<i>Pappas v. Emp. Sec. Dept.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 852, 146 P.3d 1208 (2006) .....	18
<i>Pappas v. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wn.2d 152, 530 P.2d 642 (1975).....	9
<i>Peoples Nat. Bank of Washington v. Peterson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 822, 515 P.2d 159, (1973).....	9
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hr'gs. Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	11
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389, 91 S.Ct. 1420, (1971).....	18
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d. 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	9

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.452 .....	13
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a).....	12

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 8, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	8, 16
RAP 2.5(a).....	9
